
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Public Rights of 
Way Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  5 July 2023 Contact:  Julia Jones 
Email:  julia.e.jones@devon.gov.uk 

 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 13th July, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee is to be held on the above date at 
2.15 pm at Daw Room (Committee Suite), County Hall to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies  

 
 

 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 March 2023, attached. 

 
  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
 
  

4 Devon Countryside Access Forum (Pages 7 - 18) 
 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2023, attached, for noting. 

  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 DEFINITIVE MAP REVIEWS 
  

5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parishes of East Budleigh with Bicton 
(Pages 19 - 32) 

 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
(CET/23/46), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Exmouth & 
Budleigh Salterton Coastal 

 
    
6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Parracombe - Part 3 (Pages 33 - 

56) 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/47), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Combe Martin 
Rural 

 
    
7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Washfield - Part 2 (Pages 57 - 

76) 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/48), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Tiverton West 
 

    
8 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Newton Poppleford & Harpford - 

Part 2 (Pages 77 - 94) 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/49), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Otter Valley 
 

    
 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

  
9 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions 

and High Court Appeals (Pages 95 - 100) 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/50), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Bickleigh & 
Wembury; Combe Martin Rural; 

Salcombe 
 

    



10 Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map Modification Orders (Pages 101 - 102) 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/23/51), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Whimple & 
Blackdown 

  
11 Dates of Future Meetings  
 23 November 2023 and 7 March 2024 

  
  

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 

AND PUBLIC 
 

 Nil 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership
[...]
trative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

9/03/23 
 

 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
 

9 March 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors L Hellyer (Chair), R Chesterton (Vice-Chair), D Barnes, 
J Bradford, J Brook, I Chubb, D Sellis and D Thomas 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Orders 8 and 25 
 
Councillors J Bailey, J Yabsley 
  

 46   Chair's Announcements 
 
The Chair advised the committee that, following discussions with officers, the 
background papers pertaining to items on future Public Rights of Way 
agendas shall not be made available in hard copies by default. Each report 
shall include pertinent information from the background papers alongside 
details of who to contact to arrange viewing of the background papers. 
  
The Chair also welcomed Mrs A Mayes MBE who was attending (remotely) in 
her capacity as a Co-opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to 
observe and monitor compliance with the Council’s ethical governance 
framework. 
  

* 47   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 48   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 49   Devon Countryside Access Forum 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of 20 October 2022, 
which were not available in time for the previous meeting of this committee. 
The committee also received the draft minutes of the meeting held on 31 
January 2023. 
  
A councillor highlighted that the minutes of the 20 October meeting raised 
concern about why it was necessary for the design proposals for the A379 
bridge to include a step to resting areas which impacted on those with limited 
mobility. It was expressed that access for those with limited mobility is very 
important and that Devon County Council should be proactively demonstrating 
inclusivity in this respect. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
9/03/23 

 
  
  

* 50   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Newton Poppleford & 
Harpford - Proposals 1 and 2 
 
(Councillor J Bailey attended (remotely) in accordance with Standing Order 25 
and spoke in support of the officer recommendation for Proposal 1). 
  
Mr R Swan, the applicant for Proposal 1, attended the meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme and spoke in favour of recommendation 
(a) regarding Proposal 1, and against recommendation (b) regarding Proposal 
2. 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/12) on two proposals arising from the 
Definitive Map Review in the parish of Newton Poppleford & Harpford. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hellyer, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(a) a Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 1; and  
  
(b) that no Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 2. 
  

* 51   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Bickleigh 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/13) which examined the Definitive Map 
Review in the parish of Bickleigh in the South Hams District. The review had 
been completed for the parish of Bickleigh and no modifications had been 
identified. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  

* 52   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Washfield Part 1 - 
Proposal 1 
 
Mrs K Duckett and Mr S Brooking attended the meeting under the Council’s 
Public Participation scheme and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation. 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/14) which examined the route referred to 
as Proposal 1 that had arisen out of the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of 
Washfield in Mid Devon. A report on Proposal 2 would be brought to the next 
committee meeting in July 2023. 
  

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



3 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

9/03/23 
 

 

It was MOVED by Councillor Chesterton, SECONDED by Councillor Hellyer 
and 
  
RESOLVED that no Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map 
and Statement for the addition of a Bridleway A – B – C - D as shown on 
drawing number HIW/PROW/22/17a (Proposal 1). 
  
  

* 53   Schedule 14 Application - Parish of Honiton 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/15) which examined one proposal arising 
from a Schedule 14 application in the parish of Honiton in East Devon district. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Thomas, SECONDED by Councillor Chesterton 
and 
  
RESOLVED that no Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 1. 
  

* 54   Proposed Diversion:  Bridleway No. 6, East Anstey 
 
(Councillor J Yabsley attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke in support of the officer recommendation). 
  
Mrs L Moore, the applicant, attended the meeting under the Council’s Public 
Participation scheme and spoke in favour of the officer recommendation. 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/16) examined a landowner application to 
divert a public bridleway in the parish of East Anstey. 
  
The proposal was made to facilitate improved privacy, and to enable the 
applicant to better enjoy use of their garden and paddocks. The diversion 
would also benefit users of the bridleway by improving ease of access. The 
proposal was shown on plan no. CCET/PROW/22/15. 
  
Members agreed that the proposed modification order would likely facilitate 
increased usage of the bridleway as users would not have to move 
conspicuously past the applicant’s house and near their garden, which would 
be likely to discourage use. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hellyer, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and 
  
RESOLVED that a Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map & Statement 
Modification Order be made to divert Bridleway No. 6, East Anstey from the 
line A – B – C – D to the line A – G – F – E as shown on drawing no. 
CCET/PROW/22/15 and that if there are no objections, or if such objections 
are made and subsequently withdrawn, it be confirmed as an unopposed 
order. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



4 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
9/03/23 

 
  

* 55   Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 
Directions and High Court Appeals 
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/17) which outlined decisions received 
from the Secretary of State since the last meeting of the Committee. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  
  

* 56   Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map Modification Orders 
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/18) which informed that since the last 
meeting a Definitive Map Modification Order (Footpath No. 38, Newton 
Poppleford & Harpford) had been confirmed as unopposed. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  
  

* 57   Public Path Orders 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/19) on the Public Path Orders made and 
confirmed under delegated powers. 
  

* 58   Public Path Orders - District Councils 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/20) on the Public Path Orders made, 
confirmed, and certified by local planning authorities, under powers through 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  

* 59   Rights of Way Improvement Plan and Highway Infrastructure Asset 
Management Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/21) which provided an update on 
progress in reviewing two key plans setting out priorities and actions pertinent 
to management, maintenance, and development of the public rights of way 
network. 
  
Members highlighted the importance of the maintenance of Devon’s public 
rights of way which residents often feedback on, including where additional 
work would be beneficial. Councillors considered that consideration should be 
given to increasing community giving. 
  
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



5 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

9/03/23 
 

 

* 60   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Dates of future meetings were noted as: 
  
13 July 2023, 2.15pm 
23 November 2023, 2.15pm 
7 March 2024, 2.15pm 
  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.18 pm 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home




Devon Countryside Access Forum 
Lucombe House 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 

EXETER EX2 4QD 
 

Tel:    07837 171000 
01392 382084 

 
devoncaf@devon.gov.uk 

 
www.devon.gov.uk/dcaf 

 
 

 
The Devon Countryside Access Forum is a local access forum.  It is required, in accordance with  
Sections 94 and 95 of the Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act 2000, to provide advice as to 
the improvement of public access to land for the purp
[...]
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

translated into action.  All the different disability groups were campaigning. 
  
It was noted there were no common standards and a range of 
interpretations. The British Standard requirement is for a 1.2m gate but it is 
not a legal requirement.  The installation of gates potentially had an impact 
on the available width if not aligned correctly and there was no British 
Standard for installation.  Comment was made that flexibility could be lost if 
standards were too heavily prescribed. 
  
The size and power of mobility scooters was increasing and now included 
two-seater models.  The Department of Transport had not yet decided how 
to deal with these, and they would also impact on access. 
  
Pippa Langford, Principal Specialist Access and Recreation at Natural 
England, had mentioned a forthcoming guidance document on Outdoor 
Accessibility and this had just been published.  This updated the earlier 
Fieldfare publication.  This would be circulated and put on the Devon 
Countryside Access Forum website. 
  
Action:  Forum Officer 
  

9. To note minutes of the Public Rights of Way meeting held on 9 March 2023  
 
The minutes were noted. In response to a query, Richard Walton confirmed that the 
reference to increasing community giving in paragraph 59 referred to community 
payback schemes and potential opportunities for practical maintenance support 
rather than financial donations. 
 

10. Public rights of way update  
 
Richard Walton, Public Rights of Way and Country Parks Manager, gave an update.   
  
Staffing 
  
The new Chief Executive, Donna Manson, was now in post. 
  
Agreement had been sought for a second senior post in public rights of way to work 
alongside Steve Gardner in managing the warden team.  An internal recruitment was 
being carried out and interviews would take place shortly.  The ten warden areas 
would be divided into two teams, north and south.  This division was agreed as it 
would provide a central 
[...]
al Access 
Forum and there was much to gain from sharing good practice and working 
together. The Forum had less support as the key member of staff had moved 
to a new job.  There was no formal multi-use policy in Dorset. 
  

18. Date of next meeting  
The next meeting would be on Monday, 18 September 2023.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4





CET/23/46 
 

Public Rights of Way Committee 
13 July 2023 
 
Definitive Map Review 
Parishes of East Budleigh with Bicton 
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that no Modification Order be made for Proposal 
1. 
 
2) Introduction 
This report examines one proposal that arose as a result of the Definitive Map Review in 
the parishes of East Budleigh with Bicton.  The proposal was identified through the 
informal consultation process.  
 
3) Background 
In March 1952, during the original survey for the Definitive Map (carried out under s.27 
of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act of 1949), East Budleigh Parish 
submitted a map and details of 16 paths in the parish.  Bicton Parish Meeting submitted 
1 bridleway and 2 footpaths and subsequently accepted 3 more paths that crossed into 
the parish from the adjoining parishes of East Budleigh and Colaton Raleigh.  After 
several amendments and revisions during the draft and provisional stages, East 
Budleigh recorded 16 footpaths and Bicton recorded 5 footpaths and 2 bridleways on the 
Definitive Map and Statement with a relevant date of 8 March 1963. 
 
East Budleigh with Bicton become a joint parish in the 1970’s.  
 
The general review of the Definitive Map (under s. 33 of the 1949 Act), was discussed at 
the parish council meeting 31st January 1978.  The parish council at that time concluded 
that there were no omissions. 
 
The Limited Special 
[...]
ssel Drive and Oak Hill end of 
the Oakhill private estate road between points A-B-C on the plan CET/PROW/23/34 
(Grid Ref: 0675 4500) 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that no modification order be made in 
respect of Proposal 1. 
 
1.1 Background 
 
1.1.1 Following on from the opening meeting that started the parish review, and 

associated informal consultation process, a claim was submitted by Mrs Moyle for 
a footpath.  This was accompanied with 4 user evidence forms including her own, 
plus some photographs of the site.  No documentary evidence was submitted with 
the application. 

  
1.1.2 The route has not previously been brought to the attention of Devon County 

Council by the parish council or others, and is currently unrecorded. 
 
1.2  Description of the Route 
 
1.2.1 The claimed route starts from the pavement of Russell Drive at point A and 

follows some overgrown, old concrete and wooden steps between two 
bungalows, to a high, old fence at point B and a relatively recent ‘Private Keep 
Out’ sign.  At this point, the route enters the garden of a house (Westering).  
Close to point B are the remains of a brick structure, with a concrete slab.  From 
here, the route is indistinct in the garden of Westering. It is claimed to have 
followed a hedge bank, through a shrubbery, and onto the northern spur of 
Oakhill at point C, this being a private road, maintained by and for the residents of 
the Oak Hill estate. 

 

                      
          Point A steps at Russell Drive                 Point B from inside the gate  

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



                   
          B1 remains of water tank            Point C at Oak Hill  
 
1.3 Documentary Evidence 
 
1.3.1 Early historical mapping – early 19th century: Ordnance Survey, Surveyors’ 

Drawings 1806-7 and Cassini 1st edition 1”/mile map 1809 and later (Old Series); 
Greenwood’s map 1827 
Early historical maps at smaller scales, particularly the OS drawings and 1st 
edition map, do not 
[...]
8.1 Common Law 

The only other basis for possible consideration as a footpath is if there was any 
other significant supporting evidence from which an earlier dedication of the route 
as such can be presumed or inferred under common law.  At Common Law, 
evidence of dedication by the landowners can be express or implied and an 
implication of dedication may be shown if there is evidence, documentary, user or 
usually a combination of both from which it may be inferred that a landowner has 
dedicated a highway and that the public has accepted the dedication. 
 

1.8.2 There is no evidence in the historical mapping that a route physically existed.  Nor 
is there any evidence that a path was historically maintained by the parish or 
highway authority, nor any evidence to show that it was previously dedicated by a 
landowner and accepted by the public.  
 

1.9 Conclusion 
 
1.9.1 From assessment of the user evidence, in conjunction with the lack of any 

historical evidence, it is considered that there is insufficient evidence to support 
the claim that this route is a public footpath; and that a public footpath does not 
subsist on the balance of probabilities.  Accordingly, the recommendation is that 
no Order be made in respect of this route. 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5





 

CET/23/47 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee  
13 July 2023 
 
Definitive Map Review 
Parish of Parracombe – Part 3 
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

1) Recommendation 
It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to vary the particulars of 
Parracombe Footpath No. 2 and Challacombe Bridleway No. 3 as shown on drawing 
number CCET/PROW/18/27 (Proposal 1).  The proposed changes are: 
• deleting Footpath No. 2 between points D – E – F – G; 
• adding Footpath No. 2 between points D – L; 
•
[...]
e route considered under Proposal 
2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7





CET/23/49 
 

Public Rights of Way Committee  
13 July 2023 
 
Definitive Map Review 

Parish of Newton Poppleford & Harpford (Part 2) 

 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that a Modification Order be made in respect 
of part of Proposal 3, as shown between points E and G on the plan 
CCET/PROW/23/33. 
 
2) Introduction 
This report examines a claimed footpath between High Street and School Lane in 
Newton Poppleford.  A Schedule 14 application claiming this route was received 
following the opening of the parish review, although the affected landowners had not 
been served notice and so only part of the application process has been completed.  
The evidence submitted with the application is strong, and so the claim was put 
forward for consultation during the parish review. 
 
3) Background 
This is the second report for the Definitive Map Review for Newton Poppleford and 
Harpford parish.  The background to the review in Newton Poppleford and Harpford 
was discussed in the first report of 9 March 2023. 
 
4) Proposals 
Please refer to the appendix to this report. 
 
5) Consultations 
General consultations have been carried out with the following results: 
 
County Councillor Jess Bailey  - no comment; 
East Devon District Council  - no comment; 
Newton Poppleford & Harpford  - supportive 
Parish Council 
Country Land and Business Association - no comment; 
National Farmers' Union  - no comment; 
Trail Riders’ Fellowship/ACU  - no comment; 
British Horse Society   - no comment; 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



Cycling UK                   - no comment; 
Ramblers    - no comment 
Byways & Bridleways Trust         - no comment; 
4 Wheel v
[...]
 

description ought to be there shown as a highway of a different description. 
 
(iii) there is no public right of way over land shown in the map and statement as a 

highway of any description, or any other particulars contained in the map and 
statement require modification. 

 
The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 56(1) states that the Definitive Map 
and Statement shall be conclusive evidence as to the particulars contained therein, 
but without prejudice to any question whether the public had at that date any right of 
way other than those rights. 
 
The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53(5) enables any person to apply to 
the surveying authority for an order to modify the Definitive Map.  The procedure is 
set out under WCA 1981 Schedule 14. 
 
Section 69 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (NERC) 
amended the Highways Act 1980, to clarify that a Schedule 14 application for a 
Definitive Map Modification Order is, of itself, sufficient to bring a right of way into 

Page 80

Agenda Item 8



question for the purposes of Section 31(2) of the Highways Act 1980, from the date 
that it was made. 
 
Section 67 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (NERC) 
extinguishes certain rights of way for mechanically propelled vehicles except for the 
circumstances set out in sub-sections 2 to 8.  The main exceptions are that: 
 
(a) it is a way whose main lawful use by the public during the period of 5 years 

ending with commencement was use for mechanically propelled vehicles; 
(b) it was shown on the List of Streets; 
(c) it was expressly created for mechanically propelled vehicles; 
(d) it was created by the construction of a road intended to be used by such 

vehicles; 
(e) it was created by virtue of use by such vehicles before 1 December 1930. 
  

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



Proposal 3:  Claimed footpath between High Street and School Lane, through 
car park, points E-F on proposal map CCET/PROW/22/86.  

[...]
n of dedication may be shown if there is evidence, 
documentary, user or usually a combination of both from which it may be 
inferred that a landowner has dedicated a highway and that the public has 
accepted the dedication. 

 
1.9.3 Historical mapping suggests the northern part of the claimed route has 

physically existed since at least the mid-19th century when it formed access 
to the church and Glebe land.  However, the historic mapping does not 
indicate what rights this path may have held.  Likewise, there is no other 
evidence to support the existence, or otherwise, of public rights at this early 
stage. 

 
1.9.4 The claimed route was not proposed for inclusion during the original 

Definitive Map process.  At the time of the parish survey in 1950 the claimed 
route did not physically exist in its entirety as the car park and associated 
access onto School Lane had not been constructed.  The route was not put 
forward by the parish council during subsequent uncompleted reviews in the 
1970s.  As such, the Definitive Map process and reviews provide little 
evidence either for or against public rights on the application route.  

 
1.9.5 The available user evidence suggests that the public have used the route 

since the construction of the car park in the late 1960s, particularly the 
section between the car park and The Green.  None of the users refer to 
seeing any signs suggesting that use was permissive or under licence, nor 
did they mention use being challenged or the route restricted or obstructed 
at any time.  There is a possibility that use may have been by right as 
permission was implied for people to access the car park.  However, users 
state that they used the route for multiple purposes – to access the car park, 
former Doctors Surgery, toilets, church and cemetery, as well as cutting all 
the way through to School Lane and the primary school.  The presence of 
the sign stating ‘public footpath to village’ also adds weight to use of the 
rou
[...]
ication along the rest of 
the route through the car park itself and on to join School Lane. 

 
1.9.8 With the evidence only supporting dedication of the section marked E to G of 

the claimed route, there arises the issue of it not terminating on a public 
highway.  However, it is legally acceptable for a PROW to terminate at a 
‘point of interest’ and the School Lane car park would qualify as such.  It is a 
public car park (free to use), with public toilets situated in them (the toilets 
are managed by the parish council) and also a community noticeboard and 
until last year a Doctors Surgery.  

 
1.10 Conclusion 
 
1.10.1 From this assessment of the evidence, in conjunction with other historical 

evidence and all evidence available, it is considered sufficient to support the 
claim that public rights subsist on the balance of probabilities on the northern 
part of the proposal route between the car park and The Green (with 
approximately the first 10m already recorded as HMPE).  Accordingly, the 
recommendation is that an Order be made to record a Footpath in respect of 
this proposal as shown on the plan CCET/PROW/23/33. 

 
1.10.2 Members should note that if the route is added to the Definitive Map as a 

public footpath, it will be more appropriate for the path to be inspected and 
maintained as a linking footway due to the path being tarmacked and in an 
urban area.  As referenced at 1.1.1., the Neighbourhood Highway Officer 
has been consulted on this proposal. 

 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 92

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8





CET/23/50 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee 
13 July 2023 
 
Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 
Directions and High Court Appeals 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

1) Recommendation 
It is recommended 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

13/07/23 
 

 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
 

13 July 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors L Hellyer (Chair), R Chesterton (Vice-Chair), J Bradford, I Chubb, 
D Sellis, D Thomas  
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors J Brook and M Squires 
  

* 61   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
   
  

* 62   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  
The Chair informed the Committee that there was a request to defer agenda 
item 6 as representatives were unable to attend due to a family bereavement.  
  
There was also a request to defer agenda item 7 to enable further 
assessments to take place including possible impact on part of the lane. 
  
It was agreed to defer both items until the next meeting in November.   
  

* 63   Devon Countryside Access Forum 
 
The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 
2023.  
  
The minutes were noted.  
  

* 64   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parishes of East Budleigh with 
Bicton 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/46) which examined one proposal that 
arose as a result of the Definitive Map Review in the parishes of East 
Budleigh with Bicton. This was for a footpath claim for a path between Russel 
Drive and Oak Hill end of the Oakhill private estate road between points A-B-
C on the plan CET/PROW/23/34.  
  



2 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
13/07/23 

 
Members were informed that from assessment of the user evidence, in 
conjunction with the lack of any historical evidence, it was considered that 
there is insufficient evidence to support the claim that this route is a public 
footpath. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hellyer, SECONDED by Councillor Thomas and  
  
RESOLVED that  
  
(a) no Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 1. 
  

* 65   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Parracombe - Part 3 
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
  

* 66   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Washfield - Part 2 
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
  

* 67   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Newton Poppleford & 
Harpford - Part 2 
 
Mr R Swan, the applicant for Proposal 3, attended the meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme and spoke in favour of 
recommendation. 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/49) on a proposal arising from the 
Definitive Map Review in the parish of Newton Poppleford & Harpford. This 
was the second report and examined a claimed footpath between High Street 
and School Lane in Newton Poppleford. 
  
The Report stated from the assessment of the evidence, in conjunction with 
other historical evidence and all evidence available, it was considered 
sufficient to support the claim that public rights subsist on the balance of 
probabilities on the northern part of the proposal route between the car park 
and The Green.  
  
There was further discussion regarding the full-length of the proposed route 
with claims that this was well used.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Chesterton, SECONDED by Councillor Chubb  
  
and RESOLVED  
  

(a)  that a Modification Order be made in respect of part of proposal 3 as 
shown between points E and G on the plan CCET/PROW/23/33; and 

(b)  that prior to making the Order, the Council negotiates with the 
landowners with a view to extending the proposal to Point F on the plan 



3 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

13/07/23 
 

 

CCET/PROW/22/86, and subject to these negotiations being 
successful, delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to 
determine the proposal. 

  
* 68   Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 

Directions and High Court Appeals 
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/50) which outlined decisions received 
from the Secretary of State since the last meeting of the Committee. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  

* 69   Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map Modification Orders 
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/51) on Public Path Diversion and 
Definitive Map Modification Orders that had been confirmed as unopposed 
under delegated powers. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  

* 70   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Dates of future meetings were noted as: 
  
23 November 2023 and 7 March 2024 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 2.45 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

